

## **NEWS RELEASE:**

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Contact:

Desiree Gonzalez, 915-487-0270
dgonzalez@epcounty.com
Laura E. Gallegos, 915-283-9645
l.gallegos@epcounty.com

May 4, 2023

## El Paso County to Break Ground on First-Time Water Project

Hillcrest Center

**EL PASO, TX**— The El Paso County Planning and Development Department will break ground on a first-time water project in the Hillcrest Center Subdivision. This project will provide a safe reliable water distribution system to meet the residents' supply, storage and fire protection needs. **A groundbreaking ceremony is scheduled to be held on Thursday, May 4 at 11:00 a.m.** 

All areas surrounding the Hillcrest Colonia have access to water and wastewater though El Paso Water Utilities (EPWU), but the residents that reside in this subdivision do not. Current residents use private water storage tanks which have a capacity up to 2,500 gallons that are delivered and filled by the truckload.

The County applied for and received two separate grant/loan funding opportunities to construct this first-time water project in Hillcrest Center. The County received a \$1.6 million grant provided through the Border Environment Infrastructure Fund (BEIF), which is funded by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and administered by the North American Development Bank (NADBank). Additionally, the County received a \$2.3 million loan from the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA). The estimated construction cost is for this project is \$3.2 million.

WHO: El Paso County Planning & Development Department

**WHAT:** Hillcrest Center First-Time Water Project

WHEN: Thursday, May 4, at 11:00 a.m.

WHERE: 13627 Emma Lane, El Paso, Texas 79938

**About El Paso County Public Works:** El Paso County Public Works provides a systematic approach to the care and maintenance of El Paso County's infrastructure, road systems, buildings, and parks. Additionally, Public Works provides service and support to townships and municipalities in the county while maintaining employee and public safety as a priority without sacrificing quality, and fiscal responsibility. For more information on services, please visit <a href="http://www.epcounty.com/publicworks/default.htm">http://www.epcounty.com/publicworks/default.htm</a>.

###





## Hillcrest Center Groundbreaking Ceremony Location



